adequate funding. Operating expenses are defined as the total of club service and administrative
expenses. As of the end of the year, the District has unrestricted financial assets of $179,047,
which equals approximately fourteen months of their current budgeted operating expenses.

(12) Correction to Prior Year Net Assets

District 6000 supports the RYLA program in Iowa along with District 5970. District 6000
administers the program and keeps the accounting records for RYLA separate from its own
accounting records. District 6000 records the cash receipts from the bank statements as
restricted contributions when received. However, the source of the funds is from the Clubs
sponsoring youth participants, and should be reported as revenues, and the net assets as Board
designated. The RYLA records show that there are accounts receivable for unpaid registration
fees, and there are prepaid registration fees, in addition to undeposited cash. These financial
statements correct the June 20, 2021 balances. The cumulative effect is a reduction to net assets
as of June 30, 2021 of $12,150.

Following is a summary of the effects on the opening balances in the current financial statements:

As Reported Correction As Corrected

Assets:
  Cash in bank $ 267,800 $ 31,100 $ 298,900
  Accounts receivable   -   3,600 3,600

Liabilities:
  Prepaid registration fees $   4,177 $ 46,850 $   51,027

Net assets:
  Net assets without donor restrictions:
   Board designated $   7,295 $ 58,843 $   66,138
  Net assets with donor restrictions 137,864 (46,693) $   91,171

Net to
Budget

Revenue Expense Net Budget  Variance

Support and revenue:
District dues $ 110,495 -   110,495  119,280  (8,785)
Rotary International 16,664 -   16,664   16,000 664
Interest earned 469   -   469   1,100   (631)
Miscellaneous income 2,232   -   2,232   -   2,232

129,860  -   129,860  136,380  (6,520)

Expenses:
Club service:

DG administrative 2,450 22,945   20,495   26,250 5,755
DGE administrative expense -   14,109   14,109   7,800 (6,309)
DGN expenses -   -   -   2,500 2,500
DGND expenses -   -   -   1,000 1,000
Assistant governors -   517   517   2,800 2,283
Committee expenses -   -   -   5,110 5,110
Rotary foundation -   -   -   2,000   2,000
Fall foundation banquet 4,841   5,296   455   500   45
District assembly 5,162 1,681   (3,481)   1,100 4,581
District meetings 4,985 6,577 1,592   1,750   158
District conference 59,676   64,118   4,442   3,000 (1,442)
NCPETS conference -   284   284   7,700 7,416
Required meetings -   12,042   12,042   23,200   11,158

77,114   127,569  50,455   84,710   34,255

Community service:
Grants and expense 122,753 121,879 (874)   -   874
Contingency fund -   13,700   13,700   13,700   -

122,753  135,579  12,826   13,700   874

International service:
Xicotepec Humanitarian project 3,339   823 (2,516)   -   2,516
Polio Plus -   100   100   -   (100)

3,339   923   (2,416)   -   2,416

Youth service:
Youth Exchange 7,135   1,808 (5,327)   -   5,327
RYLA 45,850   62,899   17,049   -   (17,049)

52,985   64,707   11,722   -   (11,722)

Administrative:

District office expense -   36,193 36,193   37,215 1,022
Professional fees -   8,500   8,500   7,100   (1,400)

-   44,693   44,693   44,315   (378)

Totals $ 386,051  373,471  12,580   (6,345)   18,925

Actual

Year Ended June 30, 2022
Budget Summary

ROTARY INTERNATIONAL DISTRICT 6000, INC.

See accountant's review report.

- 13 -